



Response to Request for Information

Reference EIR 000234
Date 1 August 2018

Japanese Knotweed

Request:

I am writing to make an open government request for all the information to which I am entitled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Please would you provide me with the following information:

1. Are there areas of land owned or controlled by the Local Authority which have Japanese Knotweed growing upon it?
2. Please could you identify the location of any such areas of land subject to the growth of Japanese Knotweed?

The response to your request, has been treated as a request made under the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR), as opposed to a Freedom of Information Act, as this refers to matters that are to do with, or have an impact on, the environment. Our response has been marked in 'blue':

Wolverhampton Homes are responsible for managing areas upon land within the Housing portfolio or Housing Revenue Account where there is Japanese Knotweed growing upon it. Locations listed are as follows:

Old Heath Crescent	WV1 2HP
Osier Street	WV1 2RL
Eastfield Retreat	WV1 2RQ
Westcroft Avenue	WV10 8NH
Fordhouse Road	WV10 9EE
Goodyear Avenue	WV10 9JR
Second Avenue	WV10 9PD
Fourth Avenue	WV10 9PY

First Avenue	WV10 9SF
Hawksford Crescent	WV10 9SN
Bushbury Lane	WV10 9UG
Vaughan Road	WV13 3UD
Evans Street	WV13 3UN
Connaught Road Bilston	WV14 6NY
Chantry Crescent	WV14 7AR
Rosemary Avenue	WV14 7EZ
Coronation Road	WV14 0HR
Whetstone Road	WV10 9UF
Lawrence Avenue	WV10 0QJ
Castlebridge Road	WV11 3NT
Shale Street	WV14 0HF
Mount Pleasant	WV14 7PJ
Walter Road	WV14 8PH
Hall Green Street	WV14 8TH
Woodcross Lane	WV14 9BW
Pond Lane	WV2 1HG
Parkfield Grove	WV2 2DE
Myatt Avenue	WV2 2ED
Mendip Close	WV2 2HF
Parkfield Road	WV4 6ER
Upper Villiers Street	WV2 4NU
Willcock Road	WV2 2BZ
Dale Street	WV3 0PJ
Marchant Road	WV3 9QG
Walpole Street	WV6 0AT

Manby Close	WV6 0QR
Vernon Road	WV14 7HA
Britannia road	WV14 8DS
Robert Wynd Road	WV14 9SB

Environmental Services are responsible for managing areas of land where there is Japanese Knotweed and treating it. Locations listed attached.

We have the following sites, being treated, or work is about to commence, or they are covered under warranties following treatment by specialists employed by the City Council.

Alma Street, Heath Town Estate
Hobgate Road Open Space, Heath Town Estate
Hobgate Road Car Park, Heath Town Estate
Grosvenor Street Playing Fields, Heath Town Estate
Wednesfield Road, Heath Town Estate
Lanesfield Primary School
Hickman Yard, Hickman Avenue
28 Lower Horseley Fields
Finchfield Brook, Smestow Valley
Smestow Valley LNR, near Henwood Road and disused quarry
Colton Hills School

In addition I have had recent notifications of growth at:

Graiseley MAST offices, Pool Street
Sandy Lane Open Space

There are not currently treatment programmes in place for the latter sites.

SITE LIST FOR ON-GOING SPRAYING OF JAPANESE KNOTWEED

1. Arnhem Road o/s.....
2. Beacon Street o/s.....
3. Cannock Road car park.....
4. Cleveland road (Bus garage).....
5. Corser street – Key @ Hair dressers.....
6. Coronation park.....
7. Deans Road – over bridge.....
8. Denville Close o/s
9. Eastfield Park
10. East Park
11. Goldthorn Hill – outside water works.....
12. Graiseley Rec Centre.....
13. Hall green Street o/s (big Hilly).....
14. Hickman Park
15. Lock Street O/S.....
16. North Street (civic centre).....
17. Pinfold Street.....
18. Sennon Close.....
19. Neachells Lane o/s.....
20. Oxford Street
21. Peascroft Wood
22. Pembroke Ave o/s.....
23. Penn Road o/s.....
24. Phoenix Park.....
25. Primrose Avenue PROW.....

- 26. Rooker Ave Football Club – 2 areas.....
- 27. Stirling Road o/s - 2 Sites.....
- 28. The Gorge – 4 Areas.....
- 29. Wardlow Close.....
- 30. Ward St Memorial (Metro Line).....
- 31. Sidwick Crescent o/s.....
- 32. Weddell Wynd o/s
- 33. Woodcross street – shrub bed
- 34. Tettenhall High street car park
- 35.
- 36.
- 37.
- 38.
- 39.